Admiralty Resources NL  - Annual Report 2009

57

(h) Sensitivity
Interest Rate Risk

The Consolidated Entity has considered the sensitivity relating to its exposure to interest rate risk at balance date. This analysis
considers the affect on current year profit which could result in a change in this risk. The management processes employed to
control these factors involve entering into fixed interest rate borrowings. The convertible note is a fixed interest rate borrowing
and, thus, the potential impact on profit and equity would not be material.

Foreign Currency Risk

The Consolidated Entity has considered the sensitivity relating to its exposure to foreign currency risk at balance date. The
sensitivity analysis considers the effect on current year profit and equity due to a change in the AUD / USD, AUD / CLP  rates.

The table below summarises the impact of +/- 5% strengthening / weakening of the AUD against the USD and CLP. The analysis
is based on the +/- 5% movement of each foreign currency (CLP and USD) against AUD with all other factors remaining equal. A
sensitivity of 5% has been used as the Board assesses this to be a probable range for foreign exchange fluctuation.

Post Tax Profit Equity
2009 2008

$’000’s $’000’s
AUD/USD + 5% (363) (363)

- 5% 363 363
AUD/CLP + 5% 264 1,756

- 5% (264) (1,756)

Note  27   Non-Hedged Foreign Currency Balances
The Australian dollar equivalent of foreign currency balances included in the financial statements which are not effectively
hedged are as follows:

Consolidated Company
2009 2008 2009 2008

$ $ $ $
Peso Argentino (ARS)
Cash - 499,813 - -

United States Dollars (USD)
Loan to subsidiaries - - 35,904,836 3,870,259

Convertible loan (6,125,235) (7,827,700) (6,125,233) 7,827,700

Chilean Pesos (CLP)
Cash 314,788 485,730 - -

58

Note  28   Business Combinations

(a) Disposal of Rincon Lithium Ltd
On 23 December 2008, the Consolidated Entity sold 100% ownership of Rincon Lithium Ltd. Details of the fair value of assets
and liabilities disposed of are as follows:

Consolidated Company
2009 2008 2009 2008

$ $ $ $

Cash consideration received 31,944,259 - 31,944,259 -
Cash and equivalents 55,125 - - -
Inventory 602,750 - - -
Investment in subsidiary - - 24,643,439 -
Exploration interests 3,727,420 - - -
Mining interests 6,865,958 - - -
Fixed assets 3,524,287 - - -

Net assets disposed 14,755,540 - 24,643,439 -

Gain on disposal of
discontinued operations 17,168,719 - 7,300,820 -

Discontinued operations
Gain on disposal 17,168,719 - 7,300,820 -
Operational expense (1,433,172) (2,367,378) - -
Employee benefit expense (750,179) (333,949) - -
Depreciation (235,255) (290,668) - -
Other expenses (123,863) (215,831) - -

Profit/(loss) from
discontinued operations 14,626,250 (3,207,826) 7,300,820 -

b) Acquisition of SCM Vallenar Iron Company
During the 2009 financial year, the Consolidated Entity acquired the 40% minority interest of SCM Vallenar Iron Company, giving
the group 100% control of the company. Details of the transaction are as follows:

Consolidated Company
2009 2008 2009 2008

$ $ $ $

Purchase Consideration
Deferred purchase consideration (i) 1,972,388 - - -

1,972,388 - - -

Assets and liabilities held
at acquisition date
Outside equity interest acquired 334,011 - - -
Mining interests 1,638,377 - - -

1,972,388 - - -

(i)	 The purchase consideration paid for the remaining 40% of Vallenar Iron is US$1.5 million. The amount shown in deferred
purchase consideration in the Balance Sheet differs to the amount above due to a favourable foreign exchange gain. The amount
shown in the balance sheet is $1,864,500.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2009 (Continued)